

No. 17-2132

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

SARAH M. NIXON,
Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of Illinois, No. 2:15-CR-20057
(Hon. Colin S. Bruce)

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOHN E. CHILDRESS
United States Attorney
Central District of Illinois

ELLY M. PEIRSON
LAUREN S. KUPERSMITH
Trial Attorneys
Child Exploitation and Obscenity
Section

JOHN P. CRONAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW S. MINER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM A. GLASER
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4495
William.Glaser@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Relevant Facts.....	2
1. After a contentious separation, Nixon accused her ex-husband of abusing their daughter, S.G.	2
2. Nixon fled to Canada on the day she expected to lose custody of S.G. and was apprehended a few days later.	8
C. Rulings Under Review	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Did Not Err by Excluding Evidence of Alleged Emotional, Psychological, and Financial Abuse.....	15
A. Standard of review.....	15
B. The court correctly concluded that “domestic violence” in § 1204(c)(2) does not include purely emotional, psychological, or financial abuse.....	16
1. Plain meaning	16
2. Statutory background.....	17
3. Legislative background	19
4. Interpretation of similar statutes	20

C.	Nixon’s contrary interpretation is unpersuasive.....	23
D.	Any error was harmless.....	27
II.	The District Court Did Not Reversibly Err by Failing to Provide a Unanimity Instruction.....	28
A.	Standard of review.....	28
B.	Background.....	29
C.	The jury did not need to be unanimous regarding whether Nixon “removed” her daughter from the United States or “retained” her in Canada.....	30
D.	Any error was harmless.....	32
III.	The District Court Did Not Err by Denying Nixon’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal or by Instructing the Jury That G.G. Had Parental Rights As a Matter of Law.....	33
A.	Standard of review.....	33
B.	Background.....	34
C.	G.G. had parental rights at the time Nixon removed S.G. from the United States.....	35
D.	In any event, G.G. had parental rights when Nixon retained S.G. in Canada.....	38
IV.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Excluding Evidence of Nixon’s PTSD and S.G.’s Hearsay Statements.....	39
A.	Standard of review.....	39
B.	Background.....	41
1.	Evidence of PTSD.....	41
2.	Hearsay statements regarding alleged abuse.....	44
C.	The court did not abuse its discretion by excluding evidence of Nixon’s PTSD.....	46

1.	Dr. Marti Loring.....	46
2.	Dr. Virginia Chow	51
3.	Terri McKean.....	51
D.	Any error in failing to admit PTSD evidence was harmless.	52
E.	The court did not abuse its discretion by excluding evidence of S.G.'s statements about alleged sexual abuse.....	54
1.	The proffered testimony was inadmissible hearsay.	54
2.	The court properly excluded the testimony under Rule 403.....	57
3.	The court properly concluded that Nixon's experts could not simply repeat hearsay statements.	60
F.	Any error in failing to admit hearsay statements was harmless. ...	62
V.	No Cumulative Error Occurred.	62
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	61
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	39, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Pitts</i> , 740 A.2d 726 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	47
<i>Cook v. Hoppin</i> , 783 F.2d 684 (7th Cir. 1986).....	57
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	41
<i>Diestel v. Hines</i> , 506 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007)	49
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Galowski v. Berge</i> , 78 F.3d 1176, 1179 (7th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	21
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	16
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	37
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	53
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	29, 53
<i>Norinder v. Fuentes</i> , 657 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>People of the Territory of Guam v. Ignacio</i> , 10 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 1993)	56
<i>People v. Hadnot</i> , 2010 WL 2053365 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	47
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> , 921 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1996).....	48
<i>Perryman v. State</i> , 990 P.2d 900 (Okla. Crim. App. 1999).....	48
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	30

<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 462 (2016).....	27
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 696 A.2d 780 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997).....	48
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 850 P.2d 495 (Wash. 1993).....	48
<i>United States v. Amer</i> , 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Beavers</i> , 756 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.3d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 871 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 843 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Cairra</i> , 737 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 748 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014).....	51, 60
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 938 F.2d 748 (7th Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 846 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 749 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 705 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29, 34
<i>United States v. Gentile</i> , 816 F.2d 1157 (7th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 613 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010).....	58
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Keskes</i> , 703 F.3d 1078 (7th Cir. 2013).....	63
<i>United States v. Kielar</i> , 791 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2015).....	39

<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	61
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 626 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 688 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>United States v. Nagelvoort</i> , 856 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 154 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>United States v. Peneaux</i> , 432 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 652 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>United States v. Renteria</i> , 557 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Ricketts</i> , 146 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 542 F.3d 197 (7th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 973 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>United States v. Schalk</i> , 515 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 215 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 223 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Stinefast</i> , 724 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2013)	47
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 845 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>United States v. Verbitskaya</i> , 406 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 627 F.3d 345 (9th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	61

Statutes and Rules

8 U.S.C. § 1227	18
12 U.S.C. § 1831x	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 16	18, 27
18 U.S.C. § 117	20
18 U.S.C. § 921	18, 19, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1201	30
18 U.S.C. § 1204	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2261	18, 19, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2261A	26
18 U.S.C. § 3561	18, 19
34 U.S.C. § 12291	18
42 U.S.C. § 10701	17
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9011	25
International Parental Kidnapping Crime Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-173, 107 Stat. 1998 (1993)	20
PROTECT Act of 2003, § 107, Pub. L. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650	31
Pub. L. 103-173, 107 Stat. 1998 (1993)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	51, 60

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)	17
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. 108-66.....	31
H.R. Rep. 102-242(I).....	19
H.R. Rep. 102-405	20
H.R. Rep. 103-390	20
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Parental Child Abduction, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89	25
https://www.justice.gov/ovw/domestic-violence	24
<i>Int’l Parental Child Abduction Act of 1989: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Criminal Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 3579, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	<i>24, 25</i>
